Applicalioﬁ - or Relief - Code Enfor{l.,ment Liens

Manatee County

Code Enforcement Division
5030 US Hwy 30IN
Ellenion, FL 34202

Manstee County scoepts applications for Code Enforcement Liea relief from owners of properties that have corrected
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ot be accepted.

Case #CE2010110133 Manatee Couaty - vs - mwmo_ﬂm-m
Property Information
Prrce] Mentification Number: 2080000000

Lot Block: Subdiviston:

Address: 5212 13%SL W,

Cay: Palmeno Zip Code: 34221
Property Owner Information

Curestpropeyowner: DAVAD € ¢ "BAREARA A HMARLOW
Mimss 5212 {3 SF W

v Xalwilho T Ze 3422 )

Phored: Q4 )~ 24'.'§32! Email address: Yon g vlowo @VM?zm.n#
Representative/ Agent:

Address;
Cuy: State; Zip:
Phone £: Email addresx: i
19

Lien Information e bl# 1
Amount of lien: $5,270.00 Amount ol'oﬂ'end[QD .00l plus $20.00 recording fee
mh;ggwg "?i‘;&! 5.“1'”" Nomber of days the property was in Vielatisn: 51
Date of Compllaace: May 9. 2011 How much mosey was spent (o sbate the Violatioa:

mmw(uuam)mumummmm
mwwMBml.mlme)

1. Nahd&MmeMMmCquome%hmwwmm:
2. Foreclosure Orer, with the reconding date, book zad page shown:
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4. New Centificate of Thtle, with the recordiag date, book snd page shown:
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Case #iCE2010110153 Ma  ee County - vs - (Respondent)

5. County's Final Order of tmposhtion of Fing; and
6 Clabm of Lisn(s) with the reconding dete, book and page shown,

FACTORS RELEVANT TO APPLICATIONS FOR RELIEF:
1. The nature end gravity of the violstion(s);
2. Anyscrions you have taken to correct the viotation{s);

3. The length of time between the previousty ondered compliance dats end the date the viokation(s) was brought
into compliance;

4, Any sctul costs you expended o éure tha viotation(s), if supported by documentation:

5. Any othes prior or current violations you commitied on the subject property or upoa any other properTy Yoo own
within the County: and

6. Equitable considerations.
L Whether there was pny extraordinary herdship which existed or curremly exists:
i,  Whether the applicant was the property owner when the fine or lien was imposed;
.  Whether the property Is homestead or noa-homestead property;
iv.

Whether the County Een is interfering with die sale or restorstion of the property o will prevent the
property from being conveyed to o new owner,

Please provide written justification as to why relief should be granted: (When you compiste this

secton, 2t 3 minimum, eddress the ahave fectors and refeence any supporting documentation as Exhibit 1, Exhiblt 2,
and 30 forth.)

PROPERTY LITIGATION: (1f applicable give detall here ifthis property Is involved in liigation.)
§ certily that | st (Inchode documentaton of the below)

the owner of the subject propesty,
—__  =n Anomcy represcating the owner,
the legal representative for the property, or
ise nuthorizegic act on behalf of the property owner In this maner,

Cado e 21D %ﬂﬂf

Now Couny Code Seciton 3-7-23 aliows the Seard of Coump Conanixsisncry 00 coecsty s setigfixtion or relasse of Pex,
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Commisioners for finct cpproval or destzl All peysseass will aced 1o be muslled 2 Misssicn Oounty, Alication Cods Bnfiorreeget $030 US Huwvy

01, Ellemion: FL 2 oo payrelin b0 Blwwwtzx Covmty, ved mchuds the Cse Number Onos paymnont I rocerved & Sethifhesion of Lisa walf bo
prcpered and recoedod
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Application for Relief Case # CE2010110183

David and Barbara Marlow
5212 13th St W
Palmetto, FL 34221

Mr. Randy Martel, contractor of record for this building, applied for permitting, started
and completed construction in 2001-2002 without assistance or direction during
construction by the Marlow family. The permit was in the system for more than eight
years prior to any notice to us as homeowner that any item was missing or incomplete.

Mr. Martell was paid in full upon completion and assurances all was in order.

We received nothing further in regards to this permit from Martell or any governmental
agency until late 2009 almost 8 years after. At that point we received notice that the
final inspection was not completed. We immediately called contractor of record Randy
Martel, who said he would take care of it, “having no idea of what was missing”.

Our work takes us out of town quite often including several trips to Asia each year.
There are long absences where no one is in residence and thus would have great
opportunity to miss any actions or fack thereof. We would not know if an inspection
had taken place and assumed Martell to be an honorable contractor as he previously
had and after this build continued to build on Snead Island and in the Palmetto area.
We trusted Mr. Martel, as a licensed contractor overseen by our county government
and one who had done other work for us to take the steps needed to close this permit.

Having no notice in the 7+ year interim nothing was present to alert us to any issues or
problems.

Upon return from a period working out of town in September-October 2009 we
returned to our home in early November 2009 and found a red tag on the ground

beside the entry gate, possibly dislodged by wind or other factors. We assume it was
placed on October 28, 2009 as that is the date of “warning”.

We heard nothing further until a year later at the end of October 2010 when we
returned from out of town to find a Red Tag on the exterior gate to the property from
Mr. James Thomas. After a conversation with Mr. James Thomas we notified Randy
Martel again and were assured he was taking care of the permit and it was a simple
paperwork snafu. There was a question about the necessity for flow-through vents. |
believe that Mr. Martel submitted a letter stating that we did not have a mortgage and
requested to be put on the FEMA 1316 list waiving FEMA assistance. This was deemed
not adequate at some later point and that the flow through vents, which were the only
unfinished building details, needed to be installed. We then received via US Mail a
notice dated November 3 2009 from Cindi Blake, Permitting Services Manager for

Manatee County Building Department advising us that Mr. Martell (Contractor of
Record) had not closed the permit.



We received a red tag notice dated November 16, 2010 (one year later) from Mr. James
Thomas with a one word note and check mark by “other” on the tag and “permits”
written beside.

Mr. Martell was contacted again and assured us all was in order and that the barn was
exempt under a FEMA waiver.

On December 9, 2010 Mr. James Thomas visited and left a card on our door without
any additional information and we assumed it was a courtesy visit and all was well;
admittedly being thoroughly confused as we had seen the permits and various
inspectors and thought that some error was in place as we knew the barn was
permitted and built per the plans submitted. We had no awareness of the requirement
for flow through vents.

Mrs. Marlow called Mr. Martell and reported the events to him, then being assured by
Martell that it was a simple matter and that he would go to the building department to
take care of it.

Time marched on and we were not privy to any of the communication Randall Martel
may or may not have had with the building department as the contractor of record, and
since the homeowner has no ability to obtain permits without a license it seems the
contractor is responsible for all of the permitting processes.

Mr. Martel, a licensed General Contractor was in violation if one occurred, not the
Marlow family. This matter went on behind the scenes without notice to us for 10+
years and still is not settled as we learned recently through our reai estate attorney’s
title search for another property.

We now can see after reconstruction of the events that Randy Martel got the permit
and installed the flow-through vents in spring of 2011. The Magistrate order imposing a
fine gave the contractor/us until August 19, 2011 to be in compliance. | believe that the
final inspection was done on May 2, 2011. We acted in good faith to resolve this
problem through many conversations with the building department, code enforcement
and Randy Martel. Throughout the process we were assured that we were moving
forward. Considering years of inactivity without more notifications a reasonable person
would assume the issue had been resolved.

The fine imposed appears to be due to the expiration of the griginal permit and Mr.
Martel’s failure in acquiring a new one to complete the flow-through vents, a fact we as
homeowners could not know. The faifure to advise the homeowner of a pending
magistrate action by formal letter or visit seems draconian for American society and
normally equitable standards. The further lack of any type of notification concerning
the scheduling of a Magistrate hearing and further a complete lack of notice of the
Magistrate’s decision appears inequitable. The failure of Mr. James Thomas to advise



us of the hearing and setting of a date after which fines would begin does not appear
equitable or within normal law providing notice.

That the March 23 entry by Mr. James Thomas preempts the Magistrate’s order and
orders fines to start; five months prior to the Magistrate order or provision of time for
compliance as ordered (August 19, 2011) was entered indicates a mistake or the

presumption that homeowner would not comply. Regardless, that presumption should
not cause such unilateral action.

Further, on September 1, 2011 a meeting between “Cind” and Mr. James Thomas was
held and the investigator's remarks were entered as follows

“Meeting with Cind from bid dept. found that permit was Co on 5-09-11- Stop fines for
512.1 and no violation for 513.1. jt permit # 01120355. Updated by JTHOMAS. This
meeting occurred elevn days afer the entry of the Magistrate’s instruction.

That permit file states that no violation of 513.1 occurred at all.

The next entry is September 7, 2011 labeled “Board Investigation Information” and

states “permits pulled #01120355 May 9, 2011 May 9, 2011 is when fines should stop
Jt.”

On May 11, 2011; four months prior to the Magistrate’s written time of allowance to
rectify Mr. James Thomas visited the site and updated the file indicating 13 vents had
been installed, verifying the process was complete well before the Magistrate’s date
provided (August 19, 2011). From that period the next entry appears four years and one
month later on September 28, 2015, assigning the case to “zone officer”, per Mr. Jeff
Bowman, Division Chief. No further notices or action was taken until May 24, 2018,
being a notice to “tickle to July 19, 2018” by Stephanie Prince.

The next entry appears on July 20. 2018 by Stephanie Prince claiming to leave a
message on homeowners phone # 941-723-6679. We have received no notice of any
fines due, nor any message including the notations on the County file obtained that
reflect Stephanie Prince on July 20, 2018 called 941-723-6679 and left a message on
our home on Snead Island’s answering machine. That is not possible under any
circumstances as records reflect that we were in Maine for all of the period of June,
July, August, September and part of October 2018. The answering machine was
disconnected as always as no one was at that number to answer and no answering
device was operative due to the long absence. There was no message left, nor any

person in residence to answer a call that was not answer. No communication by mail
was sent when no answer was the result.

Upon learning of a lien placed on our property from our attorney Mrs. Marlow
immediately called the County



it is difficult to see how this fine could or should be imposed or a lien placed on our
property at all. It should have been apparent in county records well before a 7 year
period after construction that the permit was not closed and would have been much
easier to remedy while the work was still in recent memory. Now, 10 years after that
initial series of error and confusion it is even more difficult.

We are respectfully requesting that the fine and any related fees be dropped as we are
blameless in the matter, acting at all times in good faith. | believe that our record as law
abiding citizens since 1947 in Manatee County bears witness to that fact. Please
advise us how to proceed to resolve this matter equitably without further legal
entanglements and angst.

Respectfully,

David and Barbara Marlow
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THES INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY-
Thomas A koseloy, Esquire
Thomas A. Moseley, Chartaesd

1724 Mansise Averve West
Bradanton, Florids 34205
(841) TaT-B185

BY 1602 PG 549 s srues $3920.00 e 1261095 1 o1 4

JRUSTEE'S DEED
THIS INDENTURE, made this AS  day of June, 1698, by and between
Gracie Mae Pervis and Dorinda Marie Schutte, as Successor Co-Trustees of the Paul
Harold Pervis, Sr. Revocable Trust dated January 18, 1994 and Gracie Mae Pervis, a
gingle woman and Dorinda Marie Schutte, a single woman, whose post office address
is 1410 53rd Avenue West, Paimetto, Florida 34221, herein called Grantor, in
consideration of the sum of $10.00 paid by David E. Mariow and Barbara Marlow,
usband uand herein called Grantee, whose post office address is 5

convays to Grantee the following described
property situate in Manatee County, Florida:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

GRANTOR covenants with Grantee that Grantor has good right and lawful
authority to convey the property and Grantor warrants the fitle to the property for any
acts of Grantor and will defend the title against the lawful ctaims of all parsons
claiming by, through or under Grantor.

Dnaci was Closir
Gracie Mae Pervis, individually and as
Successor Co-Trustes of the Paul
Harold Pervis, Sr. Revocable Trust
dated January 18, 1994

P
a

Darinda Maria Schutte, individually and
28 Successor Co-Trustee of the Paul
< Harold Pervis, Sr, Revocabls Trust

A dated January 18, 1984

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MANATEE

The faregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this zz day of June,
1889, by Gracie Maa Pervis, individually and es Succeasor Co-Trustee of the Pau)
Harold Pervis, Sr. Revocable Trust dated January 18, 19899, who is personally known
to me or who produced . Y as jdentification.
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or 7epairs on the Property, or for services of architects, surveyors or engineers in-
curred in connection with the Property uniess otherwise expressly sat forth herein.

12. Subsequent to the effective date of any title commitment or opinion issued in
connection with the closing necessitating this Affidavit, the undersignad individually
(and as the authorized agent of the Owne, if not the Owner) hereby agrees and
represents that the undersigned and the Owner will not execute any instrument, or do
any act whatsoever, that in any way would or may affect the title to the Property,
including but not limited 1o, mortgaging or conveying the Property or any intarest in it
or causing any liens to be recorded against the Property or the Owner except for the
axecution of any morigage or other instrument required or expressly contemplated by
the commitment or opinion.

13. No notice of commencement has been recorded affecting the Property unless
otherwise set forth herein,

14. The Owner s the owner of any fumiture, furnishings and fixiures being sold to
David E. Marlow and Barbara Marlow, husband and wife.

15, This Affidavit is made to induca David E. Marlow and Barbara Mariow,
husband and wife to purchase the Property, to induce any purchases money morigage
loan secured by the Property, to induce the disbursement of funds and to induce
THOMAS A. MOSELEY, CHARTERED to issue a title insurance palicy covering the
Property and any such mortgage.

16. This Affidavit is made and given by the undersigned with full knowledge of
applicable Florida laws regarding swom affidavits and the penaities and liabilities
resulting from false statements and representations therein.

] I
_Bascr er Fooes
Gracie Mae Pervis, individually and as
Successor Co-Trustee of the Paul Harold

Pervis, Sr. Revocable Trust dated January 18,
1984

Dorinda Marie éuﬂa individually and as

Successor Co-Trustee of the Paul Harold
Pervis, Sr. Ravocable Trust dated January 18,
1964

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MANATEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this2_§"aay of June,
1889, by Gracle Mae Pervis, individually and as Successor Co-Trustes of the Paul
Harold Pervis, Sr. Revocable Trust dated January 18, 1994, who is persenally known

to me or who has produced as identification and who did
take an oath.

BB ate of Florida at Large {NOTARIAL SEAL}
e o et My commission expires:
Sonded thry Bervice My commission number s;
2
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MANATEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2.5 day of June,
1899, by Dorinda Marie Schutte, individually and as Successor Co-Trustee of the
Paul Harold Pervis, Sr, Revocable Trust dated January 18, 1989, who s personally
known to me or who produced as
identification.
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R SHRE CLERX OF CIRDIIT COLRT WAWTEE COLNTY
EXHIBIT "A”
Barcel 1;

Beginning 740.6 feet Sauth of the NE Corner of Lot 1 of Section 17, Township
34 South, Range 17 East, thence funning South 45° West 917 feet to the
Manstee River, thence in a Southerly direction along the said River, 191.8 feet,
thence North 45° East, 795 feet, thence North 225 feet to Point of Beginning,

with alf riparian rights theraunto belenging.
Parcef 2

Beginning at a point on the East Boundary line of Lot 1, U.S., Sec 17, Tp 34
So., Rge 17 East, 965.6 fest South from the Northeast corner of said Lot 1,
thenca South 283.8 feet, thence South 45 degrees West 237.7 feet, being the
Southeast cormer of the tract which is herein described; thence North 45
degrees West 200.8 feet; thance South 45 degrees Wesl 162.9 feet; thence

Parce! 3:

Lot 3, WINELLA PARK, a Replat of the South 1/2 Lots §, 6, 7 & 8 of Block 2,

G. H. Judd Subdivision, in Section 17, Township 34 Sauth

I 1 | T

https:/frecords.manateaclerk.com/OfficialRecords/DisplayInstrument/1627563
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MANATEE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA dig, b RECOR
A. 8 SHORE 0
MANATEE COUNTY, a political subdivision <
of the State of Florida,
Petitloner, Case No CE20TOMIDARDPR AM 9: ;7
vs.
DAVID E. AND BARBARA MARLOW, QELS . 4. Gi LOUAT
Respondents, MANZTZE (3 FLORDA

QRDER IMPOSING FINE
THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the Code Enfarcement Special Magistrate on Eebruary 23, 2_0]] and
the Special Magistrate having heard testimony under oath, recelved evidence, and heard arguments respective to all
appropriate matters, and thereupon issues the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order as follows:

EINDINGS OF FACT '
1. That David E. and Barbara Marlow, hereinafter referred 1o as the Respond:nl.(s are the owners of record of
the subject property.
2. That notice was served on the Respondents and no one was present at the hearing.
3. That previcus notifications of the violation of the Manatee County Land Development Code Section 512.1

were made and served on the Respondents by centified mail.

q, That the property located at 5212 13th Streer West, Palmetto, Florida, DP 29806000000, has a violatlon of

Manatee County Land Development Code Section 512.) because  shed was erected without obtaining the
required building permit.

S. That the Respondents are In violation of Section 5121 for erecting 2 shed without obtaining the required
building permit,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ’
1. That the Respondents are in violatlon of Manatee County Land Development Code Section 512.1.

ORDER
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conchisions of Law, and pursuant to the authority granted in Chapter
162, Florkia Statutes, and Manatee County Land Development Code, it is hereby ORDERED:

1. THAT the Respondents correct the violation of Manates County Land Development Code Section 512.1.

2. THAT if this Order is not complied with on or before March 18, 2013, it is hereby ordered that Respondents
shall pay a minimum fine of $150, plus $100 per day for each and every day any violation described herein
continues past Maych 18,201].

3 Fallure to Comply with this Order within the specified time will result in the recordation of this Qrder
imposing Fine, which constitutes a lien upon any real or personal property owned by the violators and may be
foreclosed, and your property sold to enforce this lien, If such lien Is filed, you will be assessed all costs
incurred in recording and satisfying this lien.

4, The Code Enforcement Special Magistraie also authorizes the County Attorney or his/her designee to

foreciose, collect or sette said lien using any legal or equitable remediles avallable to collect any liens which
remain unpald

5. This Order becomes sell-executing upon an Affidavit of Non-compliance being fited with the Clerk of Clrcuit
Court Board Records Section, and a hearing shall not be necessary.

6. That pursuant to Section 305.5.7 of the Land Development Code, should a violation exist beyond the date sel
for compliance, the Special Magistrate shall impose a minimum fine of $65.

Ordered February 23, 2011, and executed this Q8. day of __Eebcnq..rﬁ_-... 2011,

&E?&}k -74‘%._..___.
]

ATTEST: R. B. Shore

3 Manatee County Code EnfprCement
Clerk of Circuit Cou gg ( SEAL Special Magistrate

12’ "‘:.ﬂ.ﬂﬁ’j
By: L ——

Ceputy Clerk
GERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregolng Order has been furnished to the Respondents, DAVID E.

AND BARBARA MARLOW, 5212 13TH STREET WEST, PALMETTO, Elg. RIDA 34221-5502, by U.S. mail and to the
i 2001,
Le. atadk FLURIDA LOLAY T Ui aYiATEE

Thia ts to certify that tha faregoing (s a true end

. = corect copy of the decumaide on fia in ice.
Mi::f;%‘:r“g‘a‘; FR“’““‘ E‘;"‘ Viiness my hand anc officelsaa) is_T Dz o
www ManateeClerk.com ALB. SH ) “ig
Cim =

ATTENTION; 1t 5 vour respoasibillly to notity Code Enfofietent at 941-748-4501, exur?’l.lm 909 savgfactorily demonsirate that the
viglatlonis) has/have ceased. Release of this len cannos occur until Code Enlorgement verifies that the victatioA(s) no longer exisus),
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MANATEE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA M [
s ur;.HHECOHD

MANATEE COUNTY, a political subdivision L. & SHORE
of the State of Florida,

Petitioner, Case No CE201 B28 AH %: 47
vs.
DAVID E. AND BARBARA MARLOW, OBey ., 0ds, LOURT

Respondents, MANSTEE GO FLORIDA

QRDER IMPOSING FINE

THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate on Eghruary 23, 201) and

the Special Magistrate having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and heard arguments respective to all
appropriate matters, and thereupon issues the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. That David E. and Barbara Marlow, hereinafter referred to as the Respondents are the owners of record of
the subject property.
2. That notice was served on the Respondents and no one was present at the hearing.
3 That previous notifications of the violation of the Manatee County Land Development Code Section 513 were

made and served on the Respondents by certified mail.

4, That the property located at 5212 13th Street West, Palmetto, Florlda, DP 2980000000, has a violation of
Manatee County Land Development Code Section 513 because a shed was erected without obtaining the
required Certificate of Occupancy.

5. That the Respondents are in violation of Section 513 for erecting a shed without obtaining the required
Certificate of Occupancy.
1: That the Respandents are In violation of Manatee County Land Development Code Section 513,

ORDER
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to the authority granted in Chapter
162, Florida Statutes, and Manatee County Land Developmem Code, it is hereby ORDERED:

i THAT the Respondents cofrect the violation of Manatee County Land Development Code Section 513
2. THAT If this Order Is not complied with on or before August 19, 2011, it is hereby ordered that Respondents

shall pay a minimum fine of $150, plus $10Q per day for each and every day any violation described herein
continues past Auqust 19, 2011,

3. Fallure to Comply with this Order within the specified time will result in the recordation of this Order
Imposing Fine, which constitutes a lien upon any real or personal property owned by the violators and may be

foreclosed, and your propenty sold to enforce this lien. If such lien is filed, you will be assessed all costs
incurred in recording and satisfying this lien.

q, The Code Enforcement Special Magistrate also authorizes the County Attorney or his/her designee to

foreclose, collect or settle said lien using any legal or equitable remedies available to collect any liens which
remain unpaid.

5. This Order becomes self-executing upon an Affidavit of Non-compllance belng flied with the Clerk of Circuit
Court Board Records Section, and a hearing shall not be necessary.
6. That pursuant to Sectlen 305.5.7 of the Land Development Code, should a violation exist beyond the date set
for compliance, the Spacial Magistrate shall impose a minimum fine of $65.
Ordered February 23, 2011, and executed this (AR __day of _Eebrua vy 2011,
LTI
G‘AC-EME,"
T} .
ATTEST: R. B. Shore gal SE 2z Manatee County CodefEnfdrcement
%?:%%& ‘@;; Special Magistrate
LT

RTIFICATE OF SERVIC

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Order has been furnished to the Respondents, DAVID E.
AND BARBARA MARLOW, 5212 13TH STREET WEST, PALMETTO, FLORIDA 34221-5502, by US. mail and to the
Manatee County Code Enforcement Division, this Ai day of _Ebr_u_%, 2011.

R. 8. SHORE

eplty Elerk

ATTENTION: It is vour responsibility to notify Code Enforcement at 941-748-4501, extension 6909 and satisfactorily demonstrate that the
violation(s) has/have ceased. Release of this lien cannot occur until Code Enforcement verilies that the violatlon(s) no longer exist{s}.



MANATEE COUNTY
FLORIDA

December 21, 2010
DAVID E MARLOW AND BARBARA MARLOW

5212 13THSTW
PALMETTO, FL. 34221-5502

RE: File Number: CE 2010110183

Dear Property Owner:

Perhaps you were not previously aware of this regulation/ordinance, However, this letter s intended to give you wriften
notice of such violation(s), You are required to correct the violation(s) by January 4, 2011. In order to correct the violation(s),
a building permit must be obtained and a Certificata of Occupancleompletion must be obtained.

the board hearing.

If after January 4, 2011 the violation has not been comected it will be necessary to schedule a hearing before the Manatee
County Code Enforcement Board or Special Magistrate,

In accordance with Florida Stalutes, the Code Enforcement Board or Special Magistrate may assess fines up to $250.00 per
day for each day the violation(s) exists beyond the date set for compliance or for each day the violation is repeated.

I you require further assistance and or information piease contact James Thomas at 748-2071 betwesn the hours of 8:00
A.M. and 5:00 P.M. Monday thraough Friday.

Sincerely,

Jame%s

Code Enfarcement Officer
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